August 20, 1996

Caitlin Mary O'Halloran

241 South Second Street

Dixon, CA  95620

Re:
Your Request for Assistance 

Our File No. I-96-225

Dear Ms. Halloran:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision, but instead seeks general guidance, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION
Do you have a conflict of interest based on your position as an administrative assistant to the Chair of the Solano County Board of Supervisors and your current status as a candidate for the Dixon City Council?

CONCLUSION
Neither your salary from nor employment with the Solano County Board of Supervisors will create an economic interest in the County which could result in a conflict of interest under the Act.
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FACTS
You stated that you are an employee of the Solano County Board of Supervisors.  You are also a declared candidate for the upcoming city council election to be held in November 1996 in the City of Dixon.  Dixon is located in Solano County.

DISCUSSION
The discussion below would be applicable if you are a successful candidate in the November 1996 election.

Conflicts of Interest
The Act does not prohibit a public official from holding multiple public positions, either within a single agency or different agencies.  However, the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act (Section 87100 et seq., discussed below) do prohibit a public official front participating in a decision that will have a financial effect on his or her economic interests.  However, this prohibition is applied on a decision-by-decision basis.

Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:

�  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  All references to regulations are to Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329 (c)(3).)





